O

N
Q2L )
AGENDA -
JUNE 6, 2012
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR, NEW YORK
REGULAR MEETING - 7:30 PM

Board of Trustees Announcements

Village Managers Report

Public Comments

1.

2.

Board/Committee Appointments
Adoption of Village Seatbelt Policy

Award of Bid
a) DPW Work Wear Services
b} Bus Transportation

Tax Abatements

a) The Residences at Trump National Golf Club
b) Yellow Brick Road Apartments, Inc.

¢) 345 Elm Road

Transfer of EFC Interest and Principal into the Full Supply Capital Reserve
Fund

6. Minutes

May 2, 2012 — Regular Meeting
May 16, 2012 — Regular Meeting

NEXT REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING — JUNE 20, 2012



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

1. BOARD APPOINTMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor
hereby makes the following appointments:

Maureen Fraietta to the Recreation Advisory Committee for a term to expire on
April 1, 2015,

Greg DiMilia to the Recreation Advisory Committee for a term to expire on April
1, 2015.

Daniel Shine to the Recreation Advisory Committee for a term to expire on April
1, 2014.



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

2. ADOPTION OF VILLAGE SEAT BELT POLICY

BE IT RESOLVED that Board of Trustees does hereby adopt the following policy:

Village of Briarcliff Manor

Seat Belt Policy

|. Purpose:

To establish a policy to assure maximum operator and passenger safety, thus
minimizing the possibility of death or injury as a result of motor vehicle accidents. This
policy will apply to all Village personnel operating or riding in Village vehicles.

[l. Discussion:

Research clearly indicates that the use of safety belts has a significant effect in reducing
the number of death and severity of injuries resulting from traffic accidents. The use of
safety restraints reduces this risk of death and serious injury and assists personnel in
maintaining proper control of their vehicles.

lll. Policy:

To assure the safety of all Village personnel and authorized passengers, safety belts
shall be worn while operating or riding in all vehicles owned, leased or rented by the
Village at all times. This also applies to the operation of privately owned or other vehicles
if used on Village business. Unauthorized passengers are prohibited at any time.,

V. Recommendation:

Itis strongly recommended that safety belts be utilized by Village personnel and their
passengers in vehicles while in an off duty capacity to further reduce the risk of death or
injury.

V. Procedure:;

1. Village personnel shall use the safety belts installed by the vehicle manufacturer
properly adjusted and securely fastened when operating or riding in any vehicle
so equipped. This requirement shall not apply to vehicles in which the
manufacturer has not installed seat belts.

2. Lap belts shall be properly secured in those vehicles equipped with automatic
safety belt systems that require the lap portion of the belt be manually secured.



3. The driver of the vehicle is responsible for insuring compliance by all authorized
occupants of the vehicle they are operating.

4. No person shall operate a Village vehicle in which any safety belt in the driver's
seat is inoperable. No person shall be transported in a seating position in which
the safety restraint is inoperable.

5. No person shall modify, remove, deactivate or otherwise tamper with the vehicle
safety belts systems or alarms except for vehicle maintenance and repair or with
the express authorization of the Village Manager.

6. Personnel who discover an inoperable restraint system shall report the defect to
the appropriate supervisor. Prompt action will be taken to replace or repair the
system.

7. Whenever possible, all prisoners are required to be secured in the vehicle by a
safety belt in all seating positions for which safety belts are provided by the
vehicle manufacturer. Caution: Prisoners that are handcuffed in front have the
ability to release the handcuffs using the safety restraint latch plate.

8. When arriving at an emergency call or making a vehicle traffic stop, the Officer
may remove the safety restraint just prior to stopping for quick exit. Caution
should be exercised to insure that during the traffic stop the violator is in fact
going to stop. This prevents becoming involved in a pursuit without the use of a
safety belt,

9. The foregoing policy shall be provided in writing to all employees and a formal
acknowledgment by each shall be documented upon assignment of a Village
vehicle or authorization for reimbursement.  Further, this policy shall be
incorporated into the VBM employee handbook and other rules, regulations or
policies governing individual departments within the Village.

10. This policy shall be subject to amendment by the Village Manager under the
direction of the Board of Trustees.

11. The Village Manager is hereby authorized to make non-material changes to this
policy, periodically, in order to better effectuate the Terms, Conditions and Intent
of this vehicle policy.

12. Employees found violating this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action at the
discretion of the Village Manager.

This policy was adopted by the Village of Briarcliff Manor Board of Trustees on June B,
2012 and will be incorporated as an addendum to the Village Vehicle Policy adopted on
June 16, 2010,



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

3A. AWARD OF BID, DPW WORK WEAR SERVICES

BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for the furnishing of Work Wear Services for the
Department of Public Works (VM-1213-1) is hereby awarded to S&H Uniform
Corp., 1 Aqueduct Road, White Plains, New York as per the rates in the attached
schedule for June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute a contract with S&H Uniform Corp. for said services.



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

38. AWARD OF BID, BUS TRANSPORTATION

BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for the furnishing of Bus Transportation Services
for various programs operated by the Recreation and Parks Department (VM-
1213-1) is hereby awarded to Briarcliff Bus Co., Inc. of Briarcliff Manor, New York
as per the rates in the attached schedule.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute a contract with Briarcliff Bus Co., Inc. for the furnishing of Bus
Transportation Services for the Recreation and Parks Department.



RECREATION and PARKS DEPARTMENT

llage of Briarchff Manor Henry A. Jamin, CPRE Superintendent

=

MEMO TO: Philip E. Zegarelli, Village Manager

FROM: Henry Jamin, Superintendent ;ﬁ,

DATE: May 23, 2012

RE: 2012-2013 Transportation Service Contract

Bids for our de(}vanment’s 2012-2013 transportation services contract were opened at 11:00 am
this morning, May 23". This year only two companies submitted bids. Analyzing these bids involves
determining how the unit cost prices submitted will franslate into true expenditures once we are into
the actual provision of the services we require. The bid involves transportation for our summer day
camp programs, and variables such as final camper enrollment (determines the true # of buses needed
for each trip) and possible cancellations due to weather make this contract one that cannot be assigned
a specific dollar amount at the time of award, We can, however, calculate an anticipated expenditure
total and award the contract based upon this analysis. To this end, I have multiplied each unit price by
the number of buses we anticipate using for each of the trips included in the bid. This analysis
provides us with an estimate that is as accurate as can be determined at this time, and a copy of the bid
analysis worksheet is attached for your review and information.

Briarcliff Bus Company was the low bidder with a projected total contract amount of $35,665.
The second bid was submitted by Royal Coach Lines with a projected total of $36,518, Ardsley Bus
Corp. was also provided with a bid package, but did not submit a bid this year. The low bid projection
for Briarcliff Bus is $1,698 less than our budgeted total of $3 7,363 for these services, and their total is
projected to be $853 less than the Royal total of $36,518.

Based upon their low bid and the very positive experiences we have had with them over many
years of service, I recommend that the Village Board award this year’s contract, VM-1213-1, to
Briarcliff Bus Company af the unit prices submitted. The term of the contract shall be from date of
award through August 3, 2012,

Please let me know if you have any questions, or if there is anything further I can provide
regarding the matter of this contract award. Thank you for your attention and consideration.

& o

B

1 O§-‘ 3 Library Road, Briarcliff Manor, New York 10510 . (914} 941-6560 . FAX {914) 944-2748




fasa) § = 08png peidoply uey) ssef junowy
5oy § = [RIOL yoB0) Jodoy uey) ssof Juncury
00'ees’lE 3 00'gls'ee § QUgeg'seis << §TYIOL
R ] (o 1o ] ¥ |
05¢ 0se 1 b Wed KIS uojoio] pUG-8
oSt 0Ge 1 1 sBUET 1pLepdD)| Eus-g
oce 0sg L L IR - S0 et | Zus-a
0SE pee L I ¥Sn swieds| jyc-g
(4% 8% 4 ) i 1818340 - BB UN] Spse] L] beg
LSS (Re3] ! I o1spg - sovncdiiod se ) J5-g
0F9 0ro 1 L pugibug meN sBeidas[ e6-g
FAS IS ot L i pUBiedf po-g
05y sy i L s3] Erdipen| 25-g
88% 885 L i ¥ Gigunowy] gg-g
L8G 289 L { Wied SUOSINGIG] Bo-8
NOZIMOH dWV D PPr4LElv
el Zoe i e RleD sopesied] By-g
066 Sev L F4 1D "Wa - fewzisn 600] w8
Z0LE LSS L 2 1olsig - sounoduion axeT} si-g
PLL £5¢ L z Ang 00y man| pr-g
098 [0i% i z SSBYT - PUET UNG B(ISED AU L] Jp-g
008 05¥ } Z STWIL, BASIPOW] Qb9
¥eL Z9g b F2 puefeld| Ep-g
Zlag 882 Pl ] sasng aprNg| W
FUNINIAQY dNVD PPPOIEsY
198 682 b 3 UnopioA - 3ounog] pe-g
08 892 L £ BlleUrRA « SYID SUL] O6-8
st 88¢ L £ wnipels sepineg PuepRod| g9
6801 £9¢ L g lysld - uacplsedg) egg
9Es 89¢ l F BlelEA - suiy L pe-g
GEL 89¢c L F BB sliueR| Szg
274%] 68z L i SHAEA weung] qz-g
eFAS 652 L A umoppoy, - @dunag| ez-g
Zo8rL 85¢ 8¢ b sasng amelysg! v
dWYD Y3dNS Frp GLELY
0L8° (81374 L € oI - sauncg| ai-g
048 062 l g saueT PpUeNid]) Br-g
bk 174 54 7A 67 L s5eng eqlg| v
dWVD 3341 b rielY
_ _m.ﬁ_ 5ng _se._ sNg Eﬁ_ sng sdipio | sasng uondudsa WaNl # Wl
TIAOHAIY s 130ang SINIT HOVOD TWAOH ‘00 SNE AATRIVING i shepos| pou =]
papsfost

WNOWY PP M0 = | :

£L02 JAJ Synsey pig sng Jouey yidselg o sbejpa



Assessment
Year

2011

2011

2011

2011

2011

2011

2011

VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

4A. TAX CERTIORARI, THE RESIDENCES AT TRUMP NATIONAL GOLF
CLUB

WHEREAS, The Residences at Trump National Golf Club, Meredith & Cary Hershey, Et
Al instituted tax certiorari proceedings pursuant to Article 7 of the Real Property Tax Law
of the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, the tax certiorari filings were for Town of Ossining assessment year 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the tax certiorari filings relate to Village of Briarcliff Manor fiscal year 2012-
2013; and

WHEREAS, an Consent Judgment of the Supreme Court of the State of New York,
County of Westchester, was entered on May 17, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Consent Judgment was received after the finalization of the approval of
the Village budget for Fiscal Year 2012-2013;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees does hereby
authorize the abatement of the tax bills for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 based upon the
reduced assessment values for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 in the following amounts based
upon assessment values reduced in accordance with the Consent Judgment:

New Qriginal Reduced
. Assessed Assessed Assessment Tax Tax Total

Address Value Value Reduction Amount Amount Abatement
12 Shadow Tree Ln $67,500 $50,625 $16,875 $6,096.60 $4,57245 3% 1,524.15
14 Shadow Tree Ln $72,500 $54,375 $18,125 $6,548.20 %4.911 $ 1,837.05
16 Shadow Tree Ln $72,500 $54,375 $18,125 $6,548.20 $4,911.15 $ 1,637.05
18 Shadow Tree Ln $72,500 $54,375 $18,125 $6,548.20 $4,911.15 $ 1,837.05
8 Arrow Tree Dr $72,500 $54,375 $18,125 $6,548.20 $4911.15 $ 1837.05
10 Arrow Tree Dr $72,500 $54,375 $18,125 $6,548.20 3491115 % 1,637.05
12 Arrow Tree Dr $125,000 $62,500 $62,500 $11,290.00 $564500 $ 5,645.00

$ 170,000 $15,354.40

TOTAL
TOTAL AV REVENUE

REDUCTION REDUCTION



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the assessments for the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 shall
be adjusted in accordance with the Consent Judgment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees does hereby authorize the
abatement of the tax bills for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 in the amount of $15,354 and the
issuance of new tax bills based upon the reduced assessment value in the Consent
Judgment,



JEFFREY S. RODNER GELLERT & RODNER

BRANDON R. SALL* COUNSELLORS AT LAW
ELEVENTH FLOOR
ONE NORTH LEXINGTON AVE, PERCY & SELLERT
WHITE PLAINS, N.Y. 10801

"ALSO ADMITTED IN NJ, CT & FL

(914) 644-8900
FAX: (914) 644-8393

May 22, 2012

o

Village Manager

Village of Briarcliff Manor
1111 Pleasantville Road
Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510 N

Re: The Residences at Trump National Golf Club vs. Village of
Briarcliff Manor

Dear Sir/fMadam:;

Enclosed please find copy of Consent Judgment with Notice of Entry and
Application for Refund re the above.

. Please have the Village prepare the necessary tax refunds and forward same, by
check made payable to The Residences at Trump National Golf Club, by Gellert &
Rodner, Esqs., Agents, to this office.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Cordially,

GELLERT ODNER

Jeffrey S. Rodner

JSR/tmg
enclosure
Copy: Village Comptroller






SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

X

In the Matter of the Application of

THE RESIDENCES AT TRUMP NATIONAL GOLF CLUB,
MEREDITH & CARY HERSHEY, ET AL,
BY GELLERT & RODNER, ESQS., AGENTS,

Petitioner,

- against -

THE ASSESSOR OF THE TOWN OF OSSINING,
BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW OF THE TOWN
OF OSSINING AND THE TOWN OF OSSINING,

Respondents,
-and-

BRIARCLIFF MANOR UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Intervenor-Respndent.

For a Review Under Article 7 of the RPTL.

NOTICE OF ENTRY
AND
APPLICATION FOR
REFUND

Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0006
Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0007
Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0008
Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0009
Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0014
Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0015
Tax Map #98.14-1-1./0016

X

SIRS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the within is a true copy of Consent Judgment in the
above-entitled matter dated May 15, 2012, and filed in the Office of the County Clerk of

Westchester County on May 17, 2012,

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the undersigned hereby demands that the
refunds directed to be audited, allowed and paid to the petitioner in the above-entitled
proceeding be allowed and paid according to the terms of said Order, and

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that this demand is made pursuant to §726 of the

Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York.

Dated: White Plains, New York
May 23, 2012

GELLERT & RODNER
Attorneys for Petitioner

One North Lexington Ave, 1

1" Floor

White Plains, New York 10601

(©914) 644-8900
TO: Village Manager
' Village of Briarcliff Manor
1111 Pleasantville Road
Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510



At an IAS Term of the Supreme Court

quED ‘ of the State of New York held in
AND and fc?r the Qounty of Westchester
ENTERED at White Plains, New York on the

J&1h day OfM ;2021012
ON_S 7= 20/2T |
WESTCHESTER | '
prESENTE COUNTY CLERK

-

... HON. JOHN R. LaCAVA,

JUSTICE.

In the Matter of the Application of

THE RESIDENCES AT TRUMP NATIONAL GOLF CLUB, ' CONSENT
MEREDITH & CARY HERSHEY, ET AL, JUDGMENT
BY GELLERT & RODNER, ESQS., AGENTS Tndex No.

. 16713/11

Petitioner (s},
~agairst~

THE ASSESSOR OF THE TOWN OF OSSINING,
THE BOARD OF REVIEW OF THE TOWN OF
OSSINING and THE TOWN OF OSSINING,

Respondents,
~and~-

BRIARCLIFF MANOR UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Intervenor-Respondent

For Review Under Article 7 of the RPTL.

The above petitioner(s) having heretofore served and
filed the Petitions and Notices to review the tax assessments
fixed by the Town of Ossining fdr the assessment year 2011 upon
certain real properties located at Shadow Tree Lane and Arr-ow
Tree Drive, Town of Ossining, and designated as Tax Map #98.14-

1-1./0006, 1./0007, 1./0008, 1./0009, 1./0014, 1./0015 and




1./0016 on the Official Assessment Map of the Town of Ossining,
and |

The issues of these proceedings having duly come on
for trial at an TAS Term of this Court, and the petitioner
having appeared by JEFFREY S. RODNER, ESQ., of Gellert & Rodner,
and the respondents having appeared by WAYNE SPECTOR, ESQ., Town
Aftorney for the Town of Ossining, and the intervenor having
appeared by MARC E. SHARFF, ESQ., attorney for the Briarcliff
‘Manor Union Free School District and the parties having made

their settlement, it is

ORDERED, that the assessments on the above referenced
properties be and the same are hereby reduced, corrected and

fixed for the 2011 assessment year as follows:

2011 Assessed Valuation Amount of

Unit Owner Tax Map ID Reduced From -Reduced To Reducticn
Hershey 98.14-1-1./0006 67,500 50,625 16,875
McLaughlin 98.14-1-1./0007 72,500 54,375 18,125
Hyun 98.14-1-1./0008 72,500 54,375 18,125
Nardizzi 98.14-1-1./0009 72,500 54,375 18,125
Carini 98.14-1-1./0014 72,500 54,375 18,125
Glaser 98.14-1-1./0015 72,500 54,375 18,125
Baron 98.14-1-1./0016 125,000 62,500 62,500
Total 555,000 385,000 170,000

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the officer or
cfficers having custody of the assessment rolls upon which the
above-mentioned assessments and any taxes levied thereon are

entered shall correct the said entries in conformity with this




Order and shall note upon the margin of said rolls, opposite of

said entries, that the same have been corrected by the authority

of this order, and it is further

ORDERED, that there shall be audited, allowed and. paid
to the petitioner by the TOWN OF OSSINING the amount of Town and
Town Special District taxes paid by the petitioner as taxes
against the said erréneous assessments in excess of what the
taxes would have been if the said assessments made in the
aforesaid years had been determined by this Order, together with
interest thereon from the date of payment thereof as provided by

statute, and it is further

ORDERED, that there shall be audited, allowed and paid to the
petitioner by the VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR the amount of
Village taxes paid by the petitioner as taxes against the said
erroneous assessments in excess of what the taxes would have
been if‘the said assessments made in the aforesaid years had
been determined by this Order, together with interesﬁ thereon
from the date of paymént thereof as provided by statute, and it

is further

ORDERED, that there shall be audited, allowed and paid
to the petitioner by the BRIARCLIFF MANOR UNION FREE SCHOOL
DISTRICT, the amount of School taxes paid by the petitioner as

taxes against the said erroneous assessments in excess of what




the taxes would have been if the said assessments made in the
aforesaid years had been determined by this Order, together with
interest thereon from the date of payment thereof as provided by

statute, and it 1s further

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that the County Legislators of
the COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, State of New York, be and are hereby
directed and authorized to audit, allow and pay to the
petitioner‘the amount, if any, of State, County, Judiciary and
Sewer District taxes paid by the petitioner as taxes agalnst the
erroneous assessments in excess of what the taxes would have
been if the saild assessments had been determined by this Order,
fogether with interest thereon from the date of payment thereof

as provided by statute, and it is further

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, -that the Commissioner of Finance
of Westchester County be served with a copy of this judgment
with notice of entry, together with proof of payment of State,
County, Judiciary, Sewer and any othef Westchester County

special district taxes, and it is Ffurther

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that all tax refunds are to be
paid with interest pursuant to §726 of the Real Property Tax Law
of the State of New York; except that in the event the refund of

taxes is paid within sixty (60) days from the date of service of




a copy of this judgment with Notice of Entry, then interest is
waived; together with the amounts of interest and penalties, if
any, paid on the excess of any of the aforesaid taxes by reason
of delinquent payment, and it is further

ORDERED AND DIRECTED, that all tax refunds hereinabove
directed to' be made by respondent, the TOWN OF OSSINING
and/or any of the wvarious taxing authorities, be made by check
or draft payable to the order of GELLERT & RODNER, as attorneys
for the petitioners, who are to hold the proceeds as trust funds
for appropfiate distribution, and who are to remain subject to
the further Jjurisdiction of this Court in regard to théir
attorney's 1lien, pursuant to Judiciary Law §475 and it is

further

ORDERED, that this Oxder hereby constitutes and
represents full settlement of each of the tax review proceedings
herein, and there are no costs or allowances awarded to, by or

against any of the parties, and that upon compliance with the




terms of this Order, the above-entitled proceedings be and the

same are settled and discontinued.

ENTER,

HON. JOHN R. LAGAVA
S/ 4se.

“HON. JOHN R. LaCAVA, J.5.C.

SIGNING AND ENTRY OF THE WITHIN
ORDER IS HEREBY CONSENTED TO:

e

WHYNE SPECTOR, ESQ.
Town of Ossining

16 Croton Avenue
Ossining, NY 10562
(914) 428-0505

JEFFREY /S. RODNER, ESQ.

Gellert & Rodner

Attorneys for Petitioner

One North Lexington Avenue, 11 Floor
White Plains, New York 10601

(91 4:3399
MARC E. SHARFF, ESQ./
Shaw, Perelson, May “&/Lambert, LLP
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
115 Stevens Avenue

Valhalla, NY 10595
(914) 741-9870

THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER
COUNTY ATTORNEY HAS NO OBJECTION
TO THE ENTERING OF THE WITHIN
ORDER.

DATED: /(1 7)) z-

v COUNTY ATTORNEY

THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
6




VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

4B. TAX CERTIORARI, YELLOW BRICK ROAD APARTMENTS, INC.

WHEREAS, Yellow Brick Road Apartments, Inc. instituted tax certiorari
proceedings pursuant to Article 7 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of
New York; and

WHEREAS, the tax certiorari filings were for Town of Ossining assessment years
2005 through 2011; and

WHEREAS, the tax certiorari filings relate to Village of Briarcliff Manor fiscal
years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012
and 2012-2013; and

WHEREAS, an Consent Judgment of the Supreme Court of the State of New
York, County of Westchester, was entered on May 2, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Consent Judgment was received after the finalization of the
approval of the Village budget for Fiscal Year 2012-2013;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees does hereby
authorize the refund or abatement of the tax bills for Fiscal Years 2006-2007,
2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013
based upon the reduced assessment values in the following amounts based
upon assessment values reduced in accordance with the Consent Judgment:

FY 2006-2007 $1,407 42
FY 2007-2008 $1,722.22
FY 2008-2009 $1,812.49
FY 2008-2010 $1,818.18
FY 2010-2011 $1,916.43
FY 2011-2012 $1.842.30
Total Refund $10,519.04

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the assessment for the Fiscal Year 2012-
2013 shall be adjusted in accordance with the Consent Judgment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees does hereby authorize
the abatement of the tax bill for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 in the amount of
$1,707.05 and the issuance of a new tax bill based upon the reduced
assessment value in the Consent Judgment.



YELLOW BRICK ROAD APARTMENTS, INC.

Original New Original Reduced
Assessed Assessed Assessment | Tax Tax
Year | Address Value Value Reduction Amount | Amount Refund Abatement
2006 | 149 Central Dr $56,850.00 | $39,000 $17,950 $4,465.32 | $3,057.90 | $1,407.42
2007 | 149 Centrai Dr $56,950.00 | $35,700 $21,250 $4,615.55 | $2,893.33 | $1,722.22
2008 | 149 Central Dr $56,950.00 $35,600 $21,350 $4,834.73 | $3,022.24 | $1,812.49
2009 | 149 Central Dr $56,950.00 | $35,950 $21,000 $4.930.74 | $3,112.56 | $1,818.18
2010 | 149 Ceniral Dr | $56,950.00 | $35,000 $21,950 $4,972.24 | $3,065.81 | $1,916.43
2011 | 149 Central Dr | $56,950.00 | $36,250 520,700 $5,068.55 | $3,226.25 1 $1,842.30
2012 | 148 Central Dr | $565,950.00 | $38,050 $18,800 $5,143.72 | $3,436.68 $1,707.05
$143,100 Total $10,519.04 $1,707.05
TOTAL
TOTAL AV REVENUE TOTAL
REDUCTION REDUCTION | ABATEMENT




”U:D At an IAS Term of the Supreme Court of

AND ; the Siate of New York held in and for the
H\”‘E RH} ¢ - County of Wesichester, at the Courthouse
’ | located in White Plains, New York.
ON_S =2~ an/d- |
WESTCHESTER
D RESENTL COUNTY ClERK N
HON. JOHN R. LACAVA,
Justice.
-—m-mm=-X
In the Matter of the Application of CONSENT
: . JUDGMENT
_|IYELLOW BRICK ROAD APARTMENTS, INC., -
Petitioner, Index Neos.
. 17307/05
-against- 18651/06
] : - ‘ .~ 18872/07
THE ASSESSOR OF THE TOWN OF OSSINING,  22403/08
THE BOARD OF REVIEW OF THE TOWN OF 23428/09
OSSINING and THE TOWN OF OSSINING, 25032110
) 15047/11

-and «
BRIARCLIFF MANOR UNION FREE SCHGOL DISTRICT,

' Intervenor-Réspdndent.

For a Review of Tax Assessments under
Article 7 of the Real Property Tax Law.

~ The above Petitioner having heretofore served-and filed the Petitions and
Notices to review the tax assessments fixed by the Town of Ossining for the assessment
years 2005 through 2011, and upon certain real property located at 149 Central Drive,

Town of Ossining, and designated as Section 98.09, Block 1, Lot 44, on the Official




Assessment Map of the Town of Ossining. and

The issues of these proceedings having duly come on for trial at an I1AS
Term of this Court, and the petitioner having appeared by WILLIAM E. SULZER, ESQ., of
Griffin, Coogan, Blose & Sulzer, P.C., and the respondents having appeared by WAYNE
SPECTOR, ESQ., Town Attorney, and the intervenor-respondent, BRIARCLIFF MANOR
UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT, having appeared by MARC E. SHARFF, ESQ., of

Shaw Perelson, May & Lambert, LLP, and the parties having made their settlement, itis

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the assessments on the

subject property be and the same are hereby reduced, corrected and fixed for the

Year

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

Assess.

assessment years as follows;

Reduced From

56,950
56,950
56,950
56,960
56,950
56,850
56,850

Assessed Valuation
Reduced To

39,000
35,700
35,600
35,950,
35,000 .
36,250
38,050

and so reduced and confirmed, it is further

Amount of
Reduction

17,950
21,250

- 21,350

21,000
21,950
20,700
18,900




ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the officer or officers having
custody of the assessment rolls upon which the above-mentioned assessments and any
taxes levied thereon aré entered shall correct the said entries in conformity with this Order .
a_hd shall note upon the margin of said rdl[s, opposite of said entries, that th.e same have -

been corrected by the authority of this order, and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that there shall be audited,
allowed and paid to the petitioner by the TOWN OF OSSINING the amount of all Town

taxes, together with the proportionate share of any interest or penalty paid by reason of

erroneous assessments in excess of what the taxes would have been if the said
assessments made in the aforesaid years had been determined by this Order, together

with interest thereon from the date of payment thereof as provided by statute, and it is

further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that there shall be audited,

|attowed and paid to the petitioner by the BRIARGLIFF MANOR UNION FREE SCHOOL

DISTRICT the amount of all School and/or library taxes, paid by the petitioner as taxes
against the said erroneous assessments in excess of what the taxes would have been if
the said assessments made in the aforesaid years had been determined by this Order,

together with interest thereon from the date of payment thereof as provided by statute,

delinquent payment of any excess taxes, paid by the petitioner as taxes againstthe said




and it is further

_ORDEﬁED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that there shéli be audited,
allowed and paid to the petition by the VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR the amoﬁnt of
all Village taxes paid by the petitioner as taxes against the said erroneous assessment in
excess of what the taxes would have been if the sai& assessment made in the aforesaid
vears had been determined by this Order, together with interest thereon from the date of

payment thereof as provided by statute, and itis further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the County Legislators of
the COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, State of New York, be and are hereby dirscted and
authorized to audit, -allow and pay to the petitioner the amount, h.c any, of State, County,
Judiciary and Sewer District taxes, paid by the petitioner as taxes against the erronéous
assessments in excess of what the taxes would have been if the said assessments had

been determined by this Order, together with interest thereon from the date of payment

|thereof as provided by statute, and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED;'that the Commissioner of
Finance of Westchester County be served with a copy of this judgment, together with
proof of payment of State, County, Judiciary, Sewer and any other Westchester County

special district taxes, .and it is further




ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND bECREED, that all tax refunds are to be
paid with interest pursuant to §726 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New
York; provided, however, interest shall be waived in the event that payment is made
within sixty (60) days from the date of service of this Order, .tim'e of the essence, with

notice of entry upon the respective taxing authorities, and it is further

. ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that all tax refunds hereinabove
d‘ireéted to be made by respondent, the TOWN OF OSSINING and/or any of the various
taxing.authorities, be made by check or draft payable to the order of GRIFFIN, COOGAN,
BLOSE & SULZER, P.C., as attorneys for the petitio_ner, who are to hold the proceeds as
trust funds for éppropriate distributién, and who are to remain subject to the further
jurisdiction of this Court iﬁ regard to their attorney's lien, pursuant to Judiciary Law §475

and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that this Order hereby
|leonstitutes and represents full settlement of each of the-tax review proceedings herein,
and there are no costs or allowances awarded o, by or against any of the parties, and

that upon compliance with the terms of this Order, the above-entitled proceedings be and

the same are settled and discontinued.




Dated: W ol 7/ &0/9\.

ENTER,
HON, JOHN R, LACAVA

/5 -/ JSC.

SIGNING AND ENTRY OF THE WITHIN
ORDER IS HEREBY CONSENTED TO:

i

P

'HONZJCHN R. LACAVA, J.8.C,

WAYNE"SPECTOR, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondents
16 Croton Avenue
Ossining, New York 10562
(914) 762-6004

e

WILLIAM E. SULZER ESQ.

Griffin, Coogan, Blose & Sulzer, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioner '
51 Pondfield Road

Bronxville, New York 10708

L2

IMARC E. SHAR’{: ESQ.. s// /
Attorneys for Intervenor-ReSporident
Shaw Perelson, May & Lambgrt, LLP
115 Stevens Avenue

Valhalla, New York 10595
914) 741-9870

THE OFFIGE OF THE WESTCHESTER
.COUNTY ATTORNEY HAS NO OBJECTION
TO THE ENTERING QF THE WITHIN
ORDER.

DATED'W /7, xou
@Qaﬁ L. Wt

_ COUNTY ATTORNEY
THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER




Year

2010

2011

2012

VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

4C. TAX ABATEMENT - 345 ELM ROAD

WHEREAS, a Small Claims Assessment Review was filed on behalf of the
property owner for 345 Elm Road; and

WHEREAS, a Stipulation of Settlement and Order in the Small Claim
Assessment Review has been issued for the property at 345 Elm Road for the
2009 Town assessment year, Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Village assessment roll;
and

WHEREAS, the Stipulation of Settlement and Order was received after the
finalization of the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 assessment roll and the approval of the
budget for Fiscal Year 2010-2011;

WHEREAS, the Stipulation of Settlement and Order reduced the tax assessment
for the subject property for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 assessment roll by
$14,650 from $60,050 to $45,400; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees does hereby
authorize the refund of the tax bills for Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 in
the amount of $2,662.26 and the abatement of the tax bill for Fiscal Year 2012-
2013 in the amount of $1,363.83 based upon the reduced assessment values in
the Stipulation of Settlement and Order.

New
_ Assessed Assessed Assessment Original Tax ~ Original Tax  Reduced Tax
Address Value Value Reduction Amount Amount Amount Refund Abatement
345EmRd § 60,050 § 45400 $14,650 $5,282.18 $5,282.18 $3,963,82 $1,318.36
M5EMRd § 60,050 $ 45400 $14,650 $5,344.45 $5,344 .45 $4,040.60 $1,303.85
345EmRd $ 60,050 $ 45400 $14,650 $ 542372 55,423.72 $4,100.53 $1,323.19
$43,950 $2,622.21 $1,323.19
TOTAL
TOTAL AV REVENUE TOTAL

REDUCTION REDUCTION  ABATEMENT



e
4

i
o L

LR
7

COUNTY OF WESTCIIBSTER

" /} iy f '
i .ﬁmi(_iﬁ?w»é,ﬂ"’b %4 3f—f’““"&?~’=‘5«b,{i:e

“aElay OMay, 30, 2012 12:32PHK | 9142065760 No. 3618 P, )

SUPREME COYRT, SLEULATION OF SETVLEMENT

TEE STATE OF NEW YORK

TRE MATTER OF SMALL CLARM ASSESSMENT REVIEW
| FILIHG NO. j_:g@;:&:’éﬁ ‘?

TS ASSESETINT MURITIPALITY '_Qz,}:%ﬁ-_w-v?‘“

_ SECTIN _ '_g-_ﬁ_i‘_i(w
' L
BLOSK e ¢

Y

LET ,.,,,e:?? ‘{‘f’

A A

ITi8 Eﬁil%ﬁﬁl*' STIPULATED AND AGRIED by sud between the above narned petilioner(s)

- end Tax Avserging Muoniefpolity thet the Zuufas:sessmeni' oy the referonced tax parcet hga“t’;

Ledﬂ:cﬁd: M_ A 6 Q Of‘o ) ’{\‘%‘} A .
J" \ "réi} '.' . e S
o vv:\.ww...................«._.,. f{:.;?‘:?‘: ' . _f'

0 : A

FROM

;7 | ’ & ~ §$~3{)‘®
| REDUCTIONOF A3 A e pa

1T I8 FURTHER STIVULATED AND AGRERED that the Mannicipal Osficials hatving custody of
the assessmient rolls shell correst the entry in {he asycssment rolls 1o confori to this stipnkdtion, -

I miry Yawes were paid based on the "reduced From® 200 aseessment ndicated sbeve, a vofond of

the taves gadd on the wasaut of the xedaction of the rbove moationed asseasent vl bre vnade o
the petition.r. : :

[T 18 PURTHER AGREED that U stipulation represcets fll settlement of this siaall clatms
assessment review proceeding snd that o rosty of Allownness shall be avarded or paid by, to, ov
zgeinst auy of the pooties, '

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

F"" 3 s?{':':f,a g.f/ée:‘iﬂ.m-

“Rstssor ()0

,2%5 ‘u : .n /ﬁzﬁf f :
(7 f'#’ffﬁ/%{’s@aﬁ#&éﬂﬂﬁm




VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

5. TRANSFER EFC INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL. INTO THE FULL
SUPPLY WATER CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor appropriated
$404,089 to fund the third payment by May 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS the Village of Briarcliff Manor’s refinancing cycle has been set by the
EFC for October 2012;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Briarcliff Manor does hereby transfer the original appropriation of $404,089
from F9901.910 Transfer Capital Loan EFC to F0878 the Full Supply Capital
Reserve Fund for future distribution.



VILLAGE OF BRIARCLIFF MANOR
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA
JUNE 6, 2012

6. MINUTES

o May 2, 2012 — Regular Meeting
e May 18, 2012 ~ Regular Meeting



Village Board of Trustees
Regular Meeting

May 2, 2012

7:30 p.m.

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor,
New York was held in the Village of Briarcliff Manor Village Hall, at 1111
Pleasantville Road, Briarcliff Manor, New York on the 2% of May, 2012
commencing at 7:30 p.m.

Present

William J. Vescio, Mayor
Mark Pohar, Trustee
Lori A. Sullivan, Trustee

Also Present

Philip Zegarelli, Village Manager
Christine Dennett, Village Clerk
Clinton Smith, Village Counsel

Absent
David Venditti, Deputy Mayor
Robert Murray, Trustee

Board of Trustees Announcements by Trustee Pohar

* The Library has many upcoming events. Please visit their website for
their Spring Brochure and programs.

» Recreation Spring Programs are in full swing.

» The Tennis Courts are open. Permits are required and will be enforced.

» Day Camp registration forms are available online and registration is
currently open through May 11" without a late fee.

» The Summercliff Players summer show will be Once on this Island.
Registration for all interested participants is by May 18™".

» The Pool Concession stand will be operated this year by Vinny Janiello.

Mayor Vescio requested that residents not use fields while they are closed and
that the Village staff would determine if a field would be open or not.

Village Managers Report by Village Manager Zegarelli
¢ Punch list items are being closed out on the FWSP.
The Village expects to receive $266,000 from FEMA for last year's storms.
The Village wide Hydrant Flushing Program is nearing completion.
The North State Road project is underway.
RFQ'’s are going out for the Community Center space.
Tax bills will be mailed out Memorial Day weekend and the first half will be
due by July 2", Village Hall will stay open until 7pm that evening.




Public Comments

There were no public comments.

Stormwater Management Presentation by David Turiano, Village Engineer

Village Engineer Turiano gave a presentation on the Village's procedures for
control and management of stormwater.

Mayor Vescio requested a log be kept when retention ponds are maintained.

Amend Master Fee Schedule — Water Meters

Upon motion by Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Pohar, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED that effective June 1, 2012 the Board of Trustees does hereby
amend the Master Fee Schedule for the Village of Briarcliff Manor as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

STANDARD WATER METERS & ACCESSORIES AND DIGITAL WATER
METERS

For all connections up to 2 inches, the fee shall be the retail cost of the meter at
the time of the Village’s purchase plus 15% for handling and administration.
There shall be an additional fee of $15.00 if the meter is within a pit structure.

PIT REMOTE (REPLACE/REPAIR) N/A $130.00

Other associated costs not specifically listed herein shall be at retail cost plus
15% or otherwise determined by the Superintendent of Public Works.

Reference is made that installation costs are provided for under Water and
Maintenance Service Charges in the Master Fee Schedule.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the price levels established for the meters and
accessories are subject to change without notice and shall adjust automatically
as the cost of each varies on a retail basis.

Amended Supplemental SEQRA Determination for Urstadt Biddle
Properties, Inc. — Chilmark Shopping Center

Village Attorney Smith clarified that Trustee Pohar could vote on the matter as a
current Board member.

Upon motion by Trustee Pohar, seconded by Trustee Sullivan, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution:



State Environmental Quality Review Act Determination
Negative Declaration — Site Plan
Chilmark Shopping Center Rezoning & Expansion

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (“Board of Trustees”) of the Village of
Briarcliff Manor, New York (“Village") received a Petition dated May 28, 2010,
with Exhibit A, and accompanying Full Environmental Assessment Form, Part 1
dated May 28, 2010 ("EAF Part 1"), and other supporting material submitted on
behalf of Urstadt Biddle Properties, Inc. (“Petitioner”) seeking to change certain
Village zoning code parking requirements for shopping centers in the Village
(“Proposed Local Law Zoning Amendments”) and a corresponding amendment of
the Chilmark Shopping Center site plan (“Proposed Site Plan Amendment”) and
issuance to Chilmark Shopping Center of a special permit for shared parking
("Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit”) if the zoning code parking
requirements were changed (“Proposed Action”); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees reviewed the EAF Part 1 for preliminary
assessment of the environmental impacts of the Proposed Action under the State
Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQR”), determined that it is subject to
SEQR, that it does not involve any federal agency, that it will involve other
agencies, and that it is classified as an Unlisted Action under SEQR, and by
Resolution adopted June 16, 2010, declared itself Lead Agency for the purpose
of a coordinated review of the environmental impacts of the Proposed Action
under SEQRA, directed the Village Clerk to transmit and file a notice of the Board
of Trustees’ intent to serve as Lead Agency pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. §617.6(b),
and preliminarily classified the Proposed Action as an Unlisted Action under
SEQR pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. §617.6(a); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees thereafter commenced and continued a
coordinated review of the Proposed Action under SEQR: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees received and reviewed a Full
Environmental Assessment Form, Part 2 (“Zoning EAF Part 2”) prepared on its
behalf by the Village Planning Consultant BFJ Planning for assessment of the
adoption of the Proposed Local Law Zoning Amendments sought in the
Proposed Action; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees held a duly advertised public hearing
on adoption of the Proposed Local Law Zoning Amendments at Village Hall at
7:30 PM on October 6, 2010, gave all those wishing to be heard the opportunity
to be heard, and closed the hearing on October 6, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees considered the EAF, the Zoning EAF
Part 2, comment letters from the Village Planning Board dated July 19, 2010, and
from the Westchester County Department of Planning dated July 30, 2010, and
September 29, 2010, and oral comments made at the Public Hearing; and



WHEREAS, by resolutions adopted Qctober 20, 2010, the Board of
Trustees (1) determined that the Proposed Action is an Unlisted Action pursuant
to 8 N.Y.C.R.R. §612.4(b)(1), that the adoption of the Proposed Local Law
Zoning Amendments as sought in the Proposed Action would not have any
potentially large impact or any significant adverse impact on the environment,
that the circumstances of the procedural sequencing of the zoning changes and
site plan amendment and issuance of a special permit as sought in the Proposed
Action warranted action on the Proposed Local Law Zoning Amendments prior to
final review and action on the Proposed Site Plan Amendment and the Proposed
Shared Parking Special Permit, that such review would not be less protective of
the environment because the zoning changes do not permit or otherwise allow
any physical change in the environment and among other things, any site plan
amendment and/or special permit will be subject to review under SEQR, and that
the Mayor or his designee was authorized to execute an EAF and, for the
reasons set forth, to execute and file a Negative Declaration on adoption of such
a Local Law and (2) enacted Local Law 4 of 2010 to adopt the Proposed Local
Law Zoning Amendments as sought in the Proposed Action in accordance with
the applicable provisions of law; and

WHEREAS, Village Planning Board commented on the Proposed Shared
Parking Special Permit by memorandum dated November 12, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees held a duly advertised Public Hearing
on issuance of the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit at Village Hall at
7:30 PM on January 20, 2011, at which time the Board heard oral comments
from Stephen Smalley, Ken Trabine, Rocco Circosta, Trisha Merkel, Anthony
Myoki, Kay Gresard, Charles Bradley, Connie Kislack, Charles Mesello, Linda
Edelstein, Jerry Morrissy, Sayid [inaudible] from Prescriptions Plus in the
Chilmark Shopping Center, and representatives of Petitioner, gave all those
wishing to be heard the opportunity to be heard, and adjourned the Public
Hearing to a date to be determined; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board and the Village Manager received letters
commenting on the Proposed Site Plan Amendment sought in the Proposed
Action from Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland Perretti LLP on behalf of Shopwell, Inc.
dated April 26, 2011, and from Jerry Gershner dated October 18, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees received a memorandum from the
Village Planning Board dated January 10, 2012, reporting on its review of the
Proposed Site Plan Amendment and the need for the Board of Trustees to
complete its review and make a determination under SEQR on the Proposed
Action and act on the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit before the
Planning Board could proceed further; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees received letters dated January 30,
2012, and February 24, 2012, and other supporting material submitted on behalf
of Petitioner to resume its application for the Proposed Shared Parking Special
Permit; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees held a duly advertised public hearing
on issuance of the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit at Village Hall at
7:30 PM on March 7, 2012, at which time the Board heard oral comments from
Charles Bradley, Jenny Earl, Emily Sack, and representatives of Petitioner, and
gave all those wishing to be heard the opportunity to be heard, and adjourned the
hearing to March 21, 2012: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees received and reviewed a Full
Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 (“Shared Parking Special Permit EAF
Part 2") prepared on its behalf by the Village Planning Consultant BFJ Planning
for assessment of the issuance of the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit
sought in the Proposed Action; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees resumed the adjourned public hearing
on issuance of the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit at Village Hall at
7:30 PM on March 21, 2012, at which time the Board gave all those wishing fo be
heard the opportunity to be heard, no one asked to be heard, and the Board
closed the hearing on March 21, 2012: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees considered the EAF, the Shared
Parking Special Permit EAF Part 2, memoranda from the Village Planning Board
dated July 19, 2010, November 12, 2010, and January 10, 2012, and from the
Westchester County Department of Planning dated July 30, 2010, and
September 29, 2010, and other written submissions and oral comments made at
the Public Hearing;

WHEREAS, by resolutions adopted March 21, 2012, the Board of
Trustees (1) affirmed its earlier determination that the Proposed Action is an
Unlisted Action pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. §612.4(b)(1), determined that the
issuance of a Special Permit for shared parking at Chiimark Shopping Center
under Village Code Section 220-6.K(4) as sought in the Proposed Action would
not have any potentially large impact or any significant adverse impact on the
environment, and authorized the Mayor or his designee to execute an EAF and,
for the reasons set forth, to execute and file a Negative Declaration on issuance
of the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit, and (2) issued a Special Permit
for shared parking at Chilmark Shopping Center under Village Code Section 220~
6.K(4) as sought in the Proposed Action in accordance with the applicable
provisions of law; and

WHEREAS, in its review of the Proposed Local Law Zoning Amendments
and Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit, the Board of Trustees also
reviewed and received comments and information on the Proposed Site Plan
Amendment and other components of the Proposed Action; and

WHEREAS, in its determination on the Proposed Shared Parking Special
Permit, the Board of Trustees also reviewed three alternative site plans for the
Chilmark Shopping Center and in fact conditioned issuance of the Special Permit
on the Village Planning Board’s granting site plan approval on any one of those

5



three alternative site plans ("Special Permit Resolution Site Plan Requirements”);
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees’ resolution on the “State Environmental
Quality Review Act Determination, Negative Declaration — Special Permit,
Chilmark Shopping Center Rezoning & Expansion” adopted March 21, 2012,
inadvertently failed to recite the Board's determination as to any environmental
impact that might arise from the Village Planning Board’s granting site plan
approval on any one of those three alternative site plans consistent with the
Special Permit Resolution Site Plan Requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees wishes to clarify its resolution under
SEQR on the Proposed Shared Parking Special Permit dated March 21, 2012,
and to supplement its resolution under SEQR on the Proposed Local Law Zoning
Amendments dated October 20, 2010, and its resolutions enacting the Proposed
Local Law Zoning Amendments dated October 20, 2010, and issuing the Shared
Parking Special Permit dated March 21, 2012, all as sought in the Proposed
Action (collectively, “Prior Resolutions”), o recite its determination under SEQR
on the potential environmental impacts of the Proposed Site Plan Amendment
and other aspects of the Proposed Action;

NOW THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby reaffirms its earlier
determination that the Proposed Action is an Unlisted Action pursuant to
6 N.Y.C.R.R. §612.4(b)(1); and be it further

RESOLVED, that without amending, modifying, or otherwise affecting any
of the Prior Resolutions, the Board of Trustees hereby reaffirms and incorporates
into this resolution all of the contents and determinations made in the Prior
Resolutions; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees, having considered the facts and
conclusions set forth in the EAF Part 1, the Zoning EAF Part 2, the Shared
Parking Special Permit EAF Part 2, the Village Planning Board conclusion after
review of the application with its consultants, that it did “not find that any of the
project-related impacts will result in any potentially significant adverse
environmental impacts as defined under SEQRA” in memorandum dated
January 10, 2012, and ali of the other oral and written comments and
submissions regarding the potential environmental impacts of the Proposed Site
Plan Amendment and other aspects of the Proposed Action, hereby states that
granting the Proposed Site Plan Amendment consistent with the Special Permit
Resolution Site Plan Requirements and implementing the other aspects of the
Proposed Action will not have any potentially large impact or any significant
adverse impact on the environment; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute an
EAF and, for the reasons set forth, to execute and file a Negative Declaration on

6



approval of the Proposed Site Plan Amendment consistent with the Special
Permit Resolution Site Plan Requirements and on the other aspects of the
Proposed Action in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Excavation Permit; Deposit Right of offset for completion of work

The Board had general discussion regarding the resolution and requested
changes.

Upon motion by Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Pohar, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution as amended:

WHEREAS, the Village of Briarcliff Manor (“Village”) Department of Public Works
("DPW") issued Excavation Permit No. 3216 ("Permit") for installation of a new
driveway at 107 Hickory Road in the Village (“Premises”) to Yung Lee and/or
Booyong Lee (“Lee") on January 3, 2008; and

WHEREAS, a Special Condition of the Permit requires that the “[o]ld driveway
must be removed within the right-of-way (first 10 feet), asphait curbing replaced
and area behind to be top-soiled and seeded” (“Special Condition Work™): and

WHEREAS, Lee deposited the sum of $1,000.00 with the Village as a guarantee
in accordance with Village Code Chapter 186 (“Deposit”); and

WHEREAS, Village Code §186-9 provides that:

In the event of the failure of any person, firm, company or
corporation executing the work in such excavation to restore the
street, highway, sidewalk or public place in which the excavation is
made, prior to the expiration of the permit issued therefor, the
Village may apply such deposit, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, to the cost of restoring the surface to its original
condition, the balance, if any, remaining to be refunded to the
applicant.

And
WHEREAS, DPW records indicate that the Permit has not been closed out: and

WHEREAS, DPW found on a recent site visit to the Premises that a portion of
the old driveway still exists in the rear of the Premises adjacent to Cypress Lane;
and

WHEREAS, by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, dated March 6, 201 2,
DPW directed Lee to remove that portion of the old driveway, to replace it with
topsoil and seed, to reinstall the curbing to the same height as the adjacent
curbing and to complete that work by within 30 days of the date of the letter
("DPW Directive Letter"); and



WHEREAS, the DPW Directive Letter further gave notice to Lee that;

Failure to comply with this request will leave the Village no choice
but to remove the driveway with Village forces, will result in the right
of offset for completion of work of your $1000.00 deposit currently
held as well as you being billed for any and all expenses born the
Village above and beyond the $1000.00 Bond.

And further

WHEREAS, the Village received an executed Return Receipt for the DPW
Directive Letter, undated; and

WHEREAS, DPW has reported that Lee still has not performed the Special
Condition Work; and

WHEREAS, DPW has requested that the Deposit be declared to-besubject to a
right of offset for the completion of work and the amount thereof be appropriated
and used by the Village to pay for the Special Condition Work;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing recitals are
incorporated as findings herein, and the Board particularly finds that:

1. Lee has failed to perform the Special Condition Work and otherwise failed
to comply with the terms of the Permit.

2. Lee has been given sufficient notice of his failure to perform the Special
Condition Work and otherwise comply with the terms of the Permit and
sufficient opportunity to cure his failure to perform that work and otherwise
comply.

3. Lee has not cured his failure to perform the Special Condition Work and
otherwise comply with the terms of the Permit.

And, be it further

RESOLVED, that DPW is authorized to perform, or cause to be performed, the
Special Condition Work and any other work necessary to protect Village property
under the Permit; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Deposit, or so much of it as may be necessary, is declared
a-Hght-efsubject to offset for the completion of work and shall be applied by the
Village to the cost of performing, or causing to be performed, the Special
Condition Work and any other work necessary to protect Village property under
the Permit, that any balance remaining thereafter shall be refunded to Lee, and
that any deficiency thereafter shall be an obligation of Lee; and be it further



RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk is instructed to forward a copy of this
Resolution to Lee forthwith; and be it further

RESOLVED, that any action heretofore taken in furtherance of the objects of this
Resolution is ratified and confirmed.

Budget Amendment — Trust & Agency Account

Upon motion by Trustee Pohar, seconded by Trustee Sullivan, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees does hereby authorize the
following transfer for fiscal year 2011-2012:

From: TA 30 Guarantee & Bid Deposit $1,000
To:  A0105.2560 Street Openings $1,000
Minutes

Upon motion by Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Pohar, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the minutes of April 18, 2012.

Upon motion by Trustee Pohar, seconded by Trustee Sullivan, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the minutes of April 24, 2012 as amended.

Adjournment

Upon motion by Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Pohar, the Board voted
unanimously to schedule a work session for May 16, 2012 at 8:30pm at Village
Hall in lieu of the work session scheduled for May 22, 2012.

Upon motion by Trustee Sullivan, seconded by Trustee Pohar, the Board voted
unanimously to adjourn the meeting at 8:15pm.

Respectfully Submitted By,

Christine Dennett
Village Clerk



